the variation is applied on “Direct Cost”; since EPCM, Construction Indirect and Contingencies

are percentage of direct costs, they too will be affected accordingly;
 owner’s costs are short term budget for project development: they are not subjected to

sensitivity variation.

 Operating costs (excluding mineral tenure fees) +/-30%:
 mineral tenure fees are fixed by Ghana regulations and are exclude from the sensitivity.

 Gold recovery +/- 20%: The variations on recovery affect rates for each type of material: oxides,
transition and sulfides.

 Head Grade +/- 20%: The head grade variation does not affect the mineral resources estimate
production schedule.  The same quantity of material is feed to the heap leach but at a different
grade.

Cash flows were discounted using the base case rate of 5% but also a 0% rate to reflect the total
cash flow.  The cash flow was also discounted using a rate of 10% as a measure of sensitivity of that
economic parameter as well.

The results of the sensitivities on the pre-tax model are summarized in Tables 22.6 to 22.10.  In each
table, the base case is shown using bold font.

Technical Report and Preliminary Economic Assessment on the Enchi Gold Project WSP Canada Inc.
Pinecrest Resources Ltd. No 141-20688-00_RPT-01_R6

158

Table 22-6 - Sensitivity on Gold Price (before tax)
Description Unit Net Present Value (US$ 000's)
%Variation % -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
Gold Price US$/oz. 1,040 1,170 1,300 1,430 1,560

Discount Rate (%)
0% 14,929 80,028 145,126 210,225 275,323
5% (2,084) 49,899 101,882 153,865 205,848

10% (14,153) 28,432 71,018 113,603 156,189
IRR % 5% 20% 34% 47% 59%
Payback Period years 9.43 3.81 2.84 2.54 2.33

Table 22-7 - Sensitivity on Total Capital Costs and Contingencies (before tax)
Description Unit Net Present Value (US$ 000's)

% Variation % 30% 15% 0% -15% -30%
Total Capital Costs
with Contingencies US$ 000's 158,979 140,993 123,007 105,021 87,035

Discount Rate (%)
0% 109,154 127,140 145,126 163,112 181,098
5% 67,537 84,709 101,882 119,054 136,226

10% 37,920 54,469 71,018 87,567 104,116
IRR % 20% 26% 34% 45% 61%
Payback period years 4.27 3.39 2.84 2.52 2.21

Table 22-8 - Sensitivity on Operating Costs (before tax)
Description Unit Net Present Value (US$ 000's)

% Variation % 30% 15% 0% -15% -30%
Total Operating Costs US$ 000's 494,980 438,579 382,179 325,779 269,378

Discount Rate (%)
0% 32,325 88,726 145,126 201,527 257,927
5% 13,373 57,627 101,882 146,136 190,390

10% (124) 35,447 71,018 106,589 142,160
IRR % 10%  23% 34% 43% 52%
Payback period years 7.62 3.20 2.84 2.66 2.53

Table 22-9 – Sensitivity on Recovery (before tax)
Description Unit Net Present Value (US$ 000’s)

% Variation % -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
Recovery (LOM Average,
Oxides / Transition / Fresh) % 60 / 60 /

58.4
67.5 / 67.5 /

65.7 75 / 75 / 73 82.5 / 82.5 /
80.3

90 / 90 /
87.6

Gold Production Troy Oz. 430,760 484,605 538,450 592,294 646,139

Discount Rate (%)
0% 15,064 80,095 145,126 210,157 275,189
5% (1,977) 49,952 101,882 153,811 205,740

10% (14,065) 28,476 71,018 113,559 156,101
IRR % 5% 20% 34% 47% 59%
Payback period years 9.42 3.81 2.84 2.54 2.33

WSP Canada Inc. Technical Report and Preliminary Economic Assessment on the Enchi Gold Project
No 141-20688-00_RPT-01_R6 Pinecrest Resources Ltd.

159

Table 22-10 – Sensitivity on Head Grade (before tax)
Description Unit Net Present Value (US$ 000’s)

% Variation % -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
Head Grade (LOM Average) gr Au/T 0.73 0.82 0.91 1.00 1.09
Gold Production (LOM Total) Troy Oz. 430,760 484,605 538,450 592,294 646,139

Discount Rate (%)
0% 15,064 80,095 145,126 210,157 275,189
5% (1,977) 49,952 101,882 153,811 205,740

10% (14,065) 28,476 71,018 113,559 156,101
IRR % 5% 20% 34% 47% 59%
Payback period years 9.42 3.81 2.84 2.54 2.33

Figures 22.3 and 22.4 show the detailed sensitivity analysis of changing the key variables to the
above mentioned percentage of variation.

Figure 22-3 - NPV Sensitivity at 5% Discount Rate (before tax)

Note:  The sensitivity lines for “Gold Price”, “% Recovery (LOM)” and “Head Grade (LOM)” are overlapping in the graph.

Technical Report and Preliminary Economic Assessment on the Enchi Gold Project WSP Canada Inc.
Pinecrest Resources Ltd. No 141-20688-00_RPT-01_R6

160

Figure 22-4 - IRR Sensitivity (before tax)

Note:  The sensitivity lines for “Gold Price”, “% Recovery (LOM)” and “Head Grade (LOM)” are overlapping in the graph.